
 
 
December 21, 2012  
 
 
 
Stan Marshburn, Director 
Office of Financial Management 
P.O. Box 43113 
Olympia, WA 98504-3113 
 
RE:  Section 603 – Fund Transfers (Engrossed Substitute House Bill 2190)   
 
Dear Mr. Marshburn: 
 
Section 603 of Engrossed Substitute House Bill 2190 authorizes the Director of Financial 
Management to approve adjustments for highway projects funded with Transportation 2003 
Account (Nickel) and/or Transportation Partnership Account (TPA) appropriations.  Consistent 
with the process established by the Office of Financial Management, the department is 
submitting the necessary documentation for your review and approval.  The following proposed 
adjustments address cash flow issues that would otherwise prevent the current planned delivery 
of these projects: 
 
Projects Requiring Additional Funding Nickel TPA Total 
SR 9/Lundeen Parkway to SR 292-Add Lanes and 
Improve intersections 

$0 $1,000,000  $1,000,000 

SR 3/Belfair Area – Widening and Safety 
Improvements 

$0 $3,510,946  $3,510,946 

TOTAL $   0 $4,510,946 $4,510,946 

 
Included in our request are three “donor” projects which have been provided to offset these two 
increases.  The TPA and Nickel savings on these three projects exceed $6.8 million.  
 
Projects Providing Funds Nickel TPA Total 
SR 520/W Lake Sammamish Parkway to SR 202, 
Stage 3 - Widening 

($542,003) $0 ($542,003) 

I-5/SR 502 Interchange – Build Interchange ($289,427) $0 ($289,427) 

SR 5002/I-5 to Battle Ground – Add Lanes $0 ($6,040,282) ($6,040,282) 

TOTAL ($831,430) ($6,040,282) ($6,871,712) 

 
In summary, the department requests OFM’s approval to transfer $4,510,946 in Transportation 
Partnership Account to highway construction projects that require additional appropriation 
authority in the current biennium.  The department has identified three projects to offset the 
additional Nickel and the Transportation Partnership Account appropriation needed for the 
transfers, including the administrative transfers previously authorized by the department.   
 



Mr. Stan Marshburn 
December 21, 2012 
Page 2 

Please contact me at 360-705-7121 or alexanja@wsdot.wa.gov if you have questions on the 
attached material or need additional information. Thank you for your consideration. 

D1 ctor 
Capital Program Development and Management 

JA:rs 
Enclosure 

cc: Paula Hammond 
Jerry Lenzi 
Robin Rettew 



Washington State Department of Transportation 
Section 603 Fund Transfer Request 

Project 

Request No. Number 

Recipients 

Project Title 

2012-QS-R01 100917G SR 9/Lundeen Parkway to SR 92 - Add Lanes 

and Improve Intersections 

2012-QS-R02 3003440 SR 3/Belfair Area - Widening and Safety 

Improvements 

Administrative Transfers 
Recipient Change 

Donors 

152040A SR 520/W Lake Sammamish Parkway to SR 

202, Stage 3 - Widening 

400599R 1-5/SR 502 Interchange - Build Interchange 

450208W SR 502/1-5 to Battle Ground - Add Lanes 

Donor Change 

Net Change 

2013-Q1 
2011-13 

Section 603 Funding Adjustments 

Nickel TPA 

$0 $1,000,000 

$0 $3,510,946 

$683,151 $1,023,913 

$683,151 $5,534,859 

($542,003) $0 

($289,427) $0 

$0 ($6,040,282) 

($831,430) ($6,040,282) 

($148,279) ($505,423) 

1 of 1 

Total Requested Change 

$1,000,000 This project is a partnership with the City of 

Marysville with the state contribution capped at 

$l.OM. Per the agreement with the city, state 

funds will be spent first. This request advances 

$1m of TPA funds from 13-15 in order to comply 

with city agreement. 

$3,510,946 This request advances $3.5M of construction 

funds to preliminary engineering and right of way 

into this biennium. Funding needs to be 

advanced from 13-15 in order to deliver the 

legislative scope and schedule defined in the 

2012 Supplemental Budget. 

$1,707,064 

$6,218,010 

($542,003) Project complete. Closeout savings identified to 

date. 

($289,427) Project complete. Closeout savings identified to 

date. 

($6,040,282) Work items moved from Stage 1 to Stage 2 

resulted in deferral of expenditures to 13-15. 

($6,871,712) 

($653,702) 



RECIPIENT 

Notification Type: 

Type of Change: 

603 Transfer 

Budget 
Total Project Cost 

:> Biennial Aging 

Request No. 2011-Q2-R31 

603 Reappropriation Administrative 

Schedule Scope 

Revenue Package Nickel ./ TPA PEF 

Project Title: 

Project Number: 

Program: 

WSDOT Region: 

County: 

Leg. District: 

SR 9/Lundeen Parkway to SR 92 - Add Lanes and Improve 
Intersections 

Project Description from 12LEGFIN: 
This project adds new NB and SB SR 9 through lanes, improves or adds the left and right 
turn lanes on NB and SB SR 9 as needed, adds a left turn lane and extends the right turn 
lane on SR 92, and upgrades illumination and signal systems at Lundeen Parkway, Soper 
Hill Rd, and SR 92 intersections. 

Justification of Need: 

1. What is the requested change to this project? 
(Describe specifically the requested change) 

This request increases the Transportation Partnership Account funding in 2011-13 
by $1,000,000. 

2. Why is this requested change needed? 

The SR 9/SR 92 Improve Intersection portion of this project is a partnership with the 
City of Marysville, with the state contribution capped at $1,100,000. Per the 
agreement with the city, state funds will be spent first. This request provides for 
compliance with the city agreement. 

3. What alternatives were explored and why was this alternative chosen? 



Washington State Department of Transportation December 21, 2012 

The project is currently under construction and funding approval cannot wait until the 
2013 session. 

Change in Project Schedule: 

Project Project Preliminary 
E 

. 
t 1 R. ht f W Project Operationally 

Schedule Definition Engineering 
nvlronmen a 

19 ° ay 
Advertised Complete 

12LEGFIN 5/19/10 6/2/10 4/5/11 3/12/12 9/6/11 12/31/12 

Request 5/19/10 6/2/10 4/5/11 3/12/12 9/6/11 12/31/12 
------·---- ---------·------------------------------------------------

Difference 0 0 0 0 0 0 



RECIPIENT 

Notification Type: 

Type of Change: 

603 Transfer 

Budget 
Total Project Cost 

� Biennial Aging 

Nickel 

Request No. 2011-Q2-R31 

603 Reappropriation Administrative 

./ Schedule Scope 

./ TPA PEF Revenue Package 

Project Title: SR 3/Belfair Area -Widening and Safety Improvements 

Project Number: 

Program: 

WSDOT Region: 

County: 

Leg. District: 

3003440 
--- t 

Improvement 

Olympic 

Mason 

35 

A. 
N 

Project Description from 12LEGFIN: 

I 

Hood Canal 

•. ;<; 

1:.- -
� I 

; c 
J • 

� c 
c -= 
. � 

To address traffic congestion, safety, and the need for pedestrian facilities south of SR 106 
to Coke let Lane, these roadway improvements include the continuation of the existing two­
way left turn lane from the vicinity of the intersection of SR 3 and Romance Hill Road to the 
intersection of SR 3 and SR 106. Other improvements include pedestrian and bicycle 
facilities, storm sewer improvements, and mitigation requirements. When complete, this 
project will relieve congestion and enhance motorist safety. 

Justification of Need: 

1. What is the requested change to this project? 
(Describe specifically the requested change) 

This request increases the Transportation Partnership Account funding in 2011-13 
by $3,510,946 and by $0 in total. 

2. Why is this requested change needed? 

This change is necessary to deliver the legislative scope and schedule expectations. 
The agency proposed a revision to the project scope during the 2012 session. The 
scope revision was rejected and the legislature reverted to a previous version of the 
project budget. This correction appropriately realigns the project budget with 
delivery expectations. 



Washington State Department of Transportation December 21, 2012 

3. What alternatives were explored and why was this alternative chosen? 

The project office cannot wait until the 2013 session to advance these funds and still 
meet the schedule expectations. 

Change in Project Schedule: 

Project Project Preliminary 
E 

. 
t 1 R. ht f W 

Project Operationally 
Schedule Definition Engineering 

nvlronmen a 1g 0 ay 
Advertised Complete 

12LEGFIN 7/2/09 10/8/07 10/15/10 6/15/12 7/23/12 11/25/13 

Request 7/2/09 10/8/07 8/20/12 1/25/13 2/25/13 5/25/14 

Difference 0 0 +22 +7 +7 +6 


